

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

OTIS MCDONALD, ADAM ORLOV,  
COLLEEN LAWSON, DAVID LAWSON,  
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.,  
AND ILLINOIS STATE RIFLE ASSOCIATION,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

DAVID G. SIGALE  
LAW FIRM OF  
DAVID G. SIGALE, P.C.  
4300 Commerce Court,  
Suite 300-3  
Lisle, Illinois 60532  
630.452.4547

ALAN GURA\*  
GURA & POSSESSKY  
101 N. Columbus Street,  
Suite 405  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
703.835.9085  
*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument .....	2
I. Respondents Fail to Disprove the Original Public Meaning of the Privileges or Immunities Clause .....	2
A. Respondents Offer No Evidence of the Text's Original Public Meaning.....	3
B. Respondents Assert an Impossible Standard of Original Intent .....	7
C. Ambiguity Claims Do Not Deprive Text of All Meaning .....	13
D. The Privileges or Immunities Clause Does Not Duplicate the Equal Protection Clause.....	16
E. The Right to Arms Was Understood to Be a Privilege or Immunity of Citizenship .....	18
F. The <i>SlaughterHouse</i> Line Remains Indefensible .....	21
II. Correctly Applying the Privileges or Immunities Clause Would Increase, Not Reduce, Protection of Individual Rights ....	24
III. Respondents Misstate the Selective Incorporation Standard.....	28
IV. Policy Differences Do Not Trump Civil Rights.....	34
Conclusion.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	30
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	14, 36
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927) .....	37
<i>Chicago, B. &amp; Q. R.R. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	19
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 2010 U.S. Lexis 766 (2010).....	21, 22
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1994).....	17
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	35, 36
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	35, 36
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823) .....	6, 7, 26, 27
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	2, 29, 30
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941) .....	3, 4, 26
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	36
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	35
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2641 (2008) .....	35, 36
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	36
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	3
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009).....	35
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	11
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	3
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	30
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009).....	27, 31
<i>Northwestern Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Riggs</i> , 203 U.S. 243 (1906).....	25
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937) .....	29, 30
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	33, 36
<i>Poulos v. New Hampshire</i> , 345 U.S. 395 (1953) .....	29
<i>Rowan v. State</i> , 30 Wis. 129 (1872).....	11
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) .....	16, 25
<i>The SlaughterHouse Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Twitchell v. Commonwealth</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 321 (1869).....	11
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	11
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 25 F. Cas. 701 (C.C.D.S.C. 1871) .....	11
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	25
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	2, 27, 30
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	7, 13, 19, 23
U.S. Const. amend. II .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	19, 27
U.S. Const. amend. IX.....	4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 922(y)(2).....	25
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5304(b)(8).....	4
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Bryan Wildenthal, <i>Nationalizing the Bill of Rights: Scholarship and Commentary on the Fourteenth Amendment in 1867-73</i> , 18 J. CONTEMP. LEG. ISSUES (2009), available at: <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract=1354404">http://ssrn.com/abstract=1354404</a> .....	27
David Hardy, <i>Originalism and Its Tools: A Few Caveats</i> , 2 UNIV. AKRON STRICT SCRUTINY 1 (2009).....	9, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

David Kopel & Clayton Cramer, <i>State Court Standards of Review for the Right to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 50 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 1 (2010), available at <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract=1542544">http://ssrn.com/abstract=1542544</a> .....	36
David Kopel, et al., <i>Is There a Relationship Between Guns and Freedom? Comparative Results from 59 Nations</i> , 13 TEX. REV. L. & POLITICS 1 (2008) .....	32
Douglas Levin, <i>Saiban-in-Seido: Lost in Translation? How the Source of Power Underlying Japan's Proposed Lay Assessor System May Determine Its Fate</i> , 10 ASIAN-PACIFIC L. & POL'Y J. 199 (2008) .....	31
Florenz Plassman & John Whitley, <i>Comment: Confirming "More Guns, Less Crime,"</i> 55 STAN. L. REV. 1313 (2003) .....	37
George Thomas, <i>Newspapers and the Fourteenth Amendment: What did the American Public Know About Section 1?</i> 18 J. CONTEMP. LEGAL ISSUES (2009), available at <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract=1392961">http://ssrn.com/abstract=1392961</a> .....	5
George Thomas, <i>The Riddle of the Fourteenth Amendment: A Response to Professor Wildenthal</i> , 68 OHIO ST. L.J. 1627 (2007) .....	8, 9
Joel Bishop, COMMENTARIES ON THE CRIMINAL LAW (4th ed. 1868) .....	13
Joseph Story, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (4th ed. 1873) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Josh Blackman & Ilya Shapiro, <i>Keeping Pandora's Box Sealed</i> , 8 GEORGETOWN J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 1 (2010), available at <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract=1503583">http://ssrn.com/abstract=1503583</a> .....	26
Lucas Powe, Jr., <i>Civil Rights: The Heller Case</i> , 4 NYU J.L. & LIBERTY 293 (2009) .....	13
Michael Curtis, <i>The Bill of Rights After Heller</i> , 60 HASTINGS L.J. 1445 (2009) .....	16
Richard Aynes, <i>Constricting the Law of Freedom: Justice Miller, the Fourteenth Amendment, and The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 70 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 627 (1994) .....	22, 23
Richard Aynes, <i>Ink Blot or Not: The Meaning of Privileges and/or Immunities</i> , 11 U. PENN. J. CONST. L. 1295 (2009) .....	14, 15
Richard Aynes, <i>On Misreading John Bingham and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 103 YALE L.J. 57 (1993).....	12

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

2009 YEAR-END REPORT ON THE FEDERAL JUDICIARY, available at <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/newsroom/2009/2009YearEndReport.pdf">http://www.uscourts.gov/newsroom/2009/2009YearEndReport.pdf</a> .....	28
Benjamin Kendrick, THE JOURNAL OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON RECONSTRUCTION (1914) .....	17
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 2d Sess. 1848 (1867).....	20
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 2d Sess. 1849 (1867).....	20, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. app. 47 (1871).....	6
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. app. 83 (1871).....	18
<i>Governor Patterson Signs Legislation Protecting New Yorkers Against Infringement of First Amendment Rights by Foreign Libel Judgments</i> , <a href="http://www.state.ny.us/governor/press/press_0501082.html">http://www.state.ny.us/governor/press/press_0501082.html</a> (May 1, 2008) .....	31
James Slack, <i>Culture of violence: Gun crime goes up by 89% in a decade</i> , THE DAILY MAIL, Oct. 29, 2009, <a href="http://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-1223193/Culture-violence-Gun-crime-goes-89-decade.html">http://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-1223193/Culture-violence-Gun-crime-goes-89-decade.html</a> .....	31
TREASON HISTORY OF THE ORDER OF SONS OF LIBERTY (Felix Stidger ed. 1903).....	6
